
J • , 

• 

• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES OOlttISSION OF 1l{E STATE OF CALIfORNIA 
w 

EVALUATION & aA~LIANCE DIVISION 
water Utilities Branch 

RESCt.truoo NO. W-3357 
April 8, 1961 

T&JA BUENA WATER OOMPANY (TBWC). ORDER 
AUnJORIZING A GEh'ERAL RATE INCREASE PROOOCIOO 
$9,9~5 OR "1.6~ ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE 

2 

WI'l'C, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on 
October 2, 1986. requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and 
Section ~5~ of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service by 
$23.967 61' 100$. T&'C estimates that 1987 gross revenue of $23,967 at present 
rates would increase to $1I7,93/j at proposed rates and would produce a rate of 
return of 20.0$ on rate base. T~'C serves abOut 175 flat rate cust6rners in the 
Teja (\Jena Subdivisions located thr'ee miles "''est of Yuba City, Sutter County. 

The present rates have been in effect since July 26, 1982 pursuant to 
Resolution No. W-3000. dated July 1, 1982, which authorized a general rate 
increase. 

The Branch made an independent analysis of TBlC's S\.llI!lary of earnings. 
Appendix A shows TB'tlC's and the Branch's estimated SQrml3ry of eamings at 
present. requested and adopted rates. UseI' fees ... nich T~C had erroneolJsly 
included in revenues and expenses have been removed to place TB'dC's and the 
Branch's estimates on a COUl>arable basis. Appendix A shows differences in 
revenues, expenses, and rate base. 

The difference in the estimates of revenue is due to a difference in the 
estimates of nurr..oer of cusWrr.-.ers. TB'"C used its estimated 1981 end of year 
mnber of custoo:€rs ~nUe the Branch used the average nmber of customers for 
the year to estimate both revenue and expenses. Using the average number of 
custo~~s (~r botp. ~~venue and expenses results in estimates more 
representative of a oorm<'ll year. 

The differences in estimted expen.'5es a.re in p<1der, mterials. cOntract WOfi(, 
transportation, office rental, professional services, insurance, general 
expenses, depr~iation, property taxes. payroll taxes and income taxes. 

TtrtlC estimated its por"er consumption for the 1987 test year by increasing its 
1986 estimated power cost by 50$. T~'C did not provide workpapers to 
subst.antiate its use of the 50~ escalation factor. The Branch's estimate is 
based on the average annlJal kilowatt hours of electrical energy used per 
customer determined from TBWC's recorded energy bills over the last three 
years, the latest power rates (effective September 5. 1986) and the BrarK"h's 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

est.im3.te of average cus~~s for 1981. 

TEft'C estlm.lted mterlals expense at $1.000l the Branch estimated $1,010. TB'",'C 
offered no justificat.ion for its estimate. The Branch's estimate is based 00 
the average cost pel' custceel' for the ye.ars 1981 throJgh 19811 adjusted for 
inflation to 1987. The 1985 figure W3S not considered since t.here l.'aS 00 
recoroed amount for that year. and data for 1986 was not yet available. All 
escalation rates used for this and other Branch estimates were those 
re~nded by the Research Branch of the Evaluation and Corrpliance Division. 

The Branch's estimate of contract work is lower than iB'~C's. TB'"C derived its 
figure by increasing its 1986 estimted cost in proportion to its esttm.ted 
1987 end-of-year custoo,.er growth. The Branch estimated $"00 for wter testing 
and $660 for p...r:.p repairs. The figure for water testing was based on the 
current level of such costs which can be expected t() continue. TB'l:C's C<X'ltract 
work for 1986 included a punp repair which the Branch spread over the three­
year rate case cycle. The Branch notes that pump repairs, \.'hUe likely t() 
occur again in the future, should be amortized for ratemaking to reflect the 
fact that they are unusual and do not O¢Cur annually. 

T&'C's est1J!lat.e of transportation expense is $3,500 while the Branch's Is rooch 
l~er at $310. TB'~C provided no docLEt€ntation for its 1987 figure, but. did 
provide reCorded vehicle mileage for 1985 and 1986 through NOVember. By 
projecting a mileage figure for 1987 based on customer growth, the Branch found 
that T&;C's clai.rred expense came to $1.99 per mile. The Branch reestimlted 
transpo::>rtation expense using the same projected mileage and $0.21 per mile, the 
rate currently allowed by the Internal Revenue Service. for businesses. 

The Branch's estirnte of office rental is lor..-er than TB''(C's. TE3''';C estimated 
an expense of $200 per month for a 10 by 12 foot J'()O(D in the owner's home. The 
Branch' s estimate of $100 per month is based on the Branch' s experience with 
slmilar sized utilities operating under similar conditions. 

The Branch's estimate of professional services is lower than TBWC's. TB'ftC's 
estimate included $1,200 per year for legal work perfonned by the owner's son 
In connection with TB'"C's rapid expansion. As discUssed later in this 
resolution, both the California Department of Health Services (OOS) and the 
Branch rec«rP'..€nd restricting further expansion. This should reduce legal 
activities and legal expenses. The Branch estiEates legal expenses will be 
$1,200 for 1987 and $600 for each of the years 1988 and 1989, an average of 
$800 per year over the three-year rate case cycle. The Branch accepted the 
other components of ~C's professional services estimate. 

The Branch's estimate of insurance expense is lcwer than TB'..lC's. TB'..lC did not 
provide supporting docllOOnts to substantiate its estimate. The Branch used 
TB\C's current actual insurance cost. 

WIlC est. 1m ted $1,800 for general expense, but offered no support for its 
figure. The Branch estimated $1,690 based 00 the average cost for the last 
three years adjusted to reflect custooer gr<Y.rth and inflation. 

The Branch's estimate of depreciation expense is lower than TB'tlC's. TBWC's 
initial depreciation figure was sutmitted without. workpapers; a subsequent 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

submiUal had several errors inoludlng ~harglng depreciation expense on 
contributed plant. The Branch used the same 3~ depreciation rate as T~'C and 
the C¢ttrnlssion's standard methOd of calculating depreciation expense. 

The Branch's esUmte of propert.y tax is hIgher than TB'flC's. The Branch based 
its est.!oote on TBWC's most recent. tax bIll \oItllch was not. available to TBWC 
when it filed its request. 

The Brancll's estimlte of payroll taxes is l(1.ler than T&'C's. T&'C did not 
provide support.lng dOCU!t.ents to su'bstanUate its estimate. The Branch's 
estimate is based on its estimlted payroll am current payroll tax rates. 

The Branch's estimate of income taxes is higher than ~C's at requested 
rates. The difference is due to TBoI'C not. including federal taxes at its 
requested rates. 

The &anch's estimate of rate base is l(1.ler than TFtlC's because of differences 
in average plant. depreciation reserve. contributed plant and W6rking cash. 

The Stanch's estimate of average plant is significantly higher than T~'S 
because TBWC inadvertently used the 1986 average plant for its 1981 estimate. 
Othenlise, T~C's and Branchts estimtes for 1981 would be the sarr.e. 

The Branch's estimate of average depreoiaUon reserve is lower than T~Cts due 
to the dIfference explained under depreciation expense above. In addition. the 
Branch "ent. back t.o TmlC' s last. general rate case In 1983 and corrected 
aCC\.IIJJlated errors by recalculaUng the reserve from t.hat point fon.rard • 

The Branch's estimate of ¢OOtributed plant. is higher than re..rc's because TBWC 
used its January " 1986 contribut.ed plant total for its 1981 estimate without. 
considering the 1986 and 1981 contributions. The Branch's estimate reflects 
the latest. recorded data updated through 1981 including U"',e addItional 
contrIbutions. 

The &anch's estimate of working cash is lower than T~'C'S.· The Branch's 
estimate is based on its estimted level of revenues and expenses and the 
Cocnission's Standard Practice U-16 J Detemination of Working Cash Allowance. 
T8'~C did not provide llOr~pers to SUbstantiate its estimate. 

The SU'!'lmry of earnings submitted with TF«C's rate increase request produces a 
rate of return on rate base of 20.0$ at. propOSed rates. The Branch's 
surmary of earnings sh<Ms a rate of return of 10.5' at. its recomnended rates. 
This Is the midpoint of the rate of return range (10.2SJ to 10.15J) reooo:rneoded 
for mall water utilities with 100~ equIt.y financing by the Accounting and 
Financial Branch of the Evaluation and COmpliance Division. 

TB.otC was infofll:€d of the Branch's differing vie.., of revenues, operating 
expense, depreciation, taxes, rate base and rate of return and has stated that 
it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to all customers on 
October 16, 1986. Twelve letters protesting the size of the rate increase were 
received. Three also corrplained about sand or mineral deposits in the water 

-3-



'\ 

• 

• 

• 

and one complained about low pressure • 

A publio meeting \las held on DecOOlber 9. 1986 with the Branch staff and 
representatives of TB"ftC. Approximately 30 cusWroers and a representative fl"OCQ 
too Sutter County Health Departrnent (SCHD) attended the meeting. In general, 
the cust«ners OOtt.oplained about the amount of the increase, water quality 
problems. water outages. low pressures, sand or mineral deposits aoo their 
inabilit.y to contact TEMe's personnel in emergencies. 

Regarding water quality problems, the SCHD representative explained that the 
water is safe to drink and (teets state standards based on recent tests 
conducted by SCHO. 

The SCHD representative also explained that. an saID employee had just 
CO:t'Pleted a sand and mineral dep'sit.s test 00 the water system and was 
preparil"lg a report that ~ld include r~odations to rectify the 
problems. The test has since been ~leted. but the results s.rere not 
conclusive enough for SCHD to l!lake any reooarneooat.ions. The problem appears 
to be isolated and of unknQr.m cause. Neither the Branch nor SCHD considers 
corrective actions necessary; hcwever, TB-lC has indicated that it will initiate 
a flushing program to minimize the problem. 

Regarding water outages, the owner explained ttat TB",,'C was in the process of 
installing an auxiliary power supply to keep the syste~ in operation during 
~er outages. The Branch has determined that installation has since been 
completed • 

Concerning low pressures. '£Bole's maintenance el!Ployee explainExJ that the. system 
pressure is constantly at abOut 60 psi and that, in his opinion, low pressure 
in certain houses is due to inadequate ph.rnbing. He stated that a majorit.y of 
the houses have 3Ilj" connection lines and reooamended the use of 1" to 1-1/2" 
connection lines. H0'.lever, as discussed belCM, too Branch's investigation 
irldicated t.hat pressures were in accordance with the Coarnission's General Order 
103 (G.O. 103), Rules Go"{eming Water Service. 

To address the problem of cus~rs' inabilit.y to contact ~~CIS personnel 
during ernergencies, the owner promised to install a message recording device to 
handle emergency calls ... ,hen utility personnel are not available. This device 
was installed on December 10, 1986 and has been verified by the Branch. 

The Branch drafted a letter of reply to the custaners who wrote to the . 
Co:nission about this increase. It explains the Coanission's action and wUl 
be mailed after this resolution is signed. The draft letter is attached as 
Appendix E. 

A field investigation of 1&o.'C l s system was made on November 6, 1986 by a rrember 
of the Branch. Visible portions of the water system were inspected, pressures 
checked, custoo;ers and coc:pany employees intervie .... ed, and roothOds of operations 
checked. The investigation indicated that while service Is satisfactory, 
TBl'C's system is not in corrpHance with the requirerrents of 0.0. 103, in that. 
1E'IlC does not have a current. system map and TB"IlC does nOt keep water production 
records. ~tlC has prodUCtiotl meters, but does not read them regularly. Water 
production records are necessary to allow TE'ftC to monitor leakage, ptJ!Iip 

-lj-



'\ . 

• 

• 

• 

efficleooles. eto. There are ~ out.standing Ooo:mission orders requiring system 
improvement.s. 

Accorolng to the SCHD, water quality is good. ..mever, DRS conducted a study 
of the syst.em on behalf of the SCHD and reoonneoded that the SOID require that 
service connooUons be limited untU an additional .... 'at.er source is added. In a 
separate'matter, the Branch notified re,,'C on October 16, 1986 that any future 
request for ext.ension of its service area must. be accompanied by a water supply 
study prepared by a licensed engineer showing the system has a supply adequate 
to meet. a 1,000 galloo per minute (gpm) fire flQ',l requi~nt. and t.he maxlnl.1m 
hourly peak deMoo assuming its service area is fully developed. The Branch 
rec~nds that. such A requirement. be made part. of the order in this rate 
case. 

Decision 80070 dated May 16, 1912 grant.ing T~ a cert.ificate of public 
convenience and necessity ordered TB'IlC to ent.er into a loss reimburse~nt 
agreement requiring the developer to contribute to a loss reimbursement account 
varying amounts upon the" initial sale or transfer of any lot.s within the 
subdlvision. In this instance, t.he developer and the ()'.mer of TB<.'C are the 
same individual. Loss reimbursement account funds were to be used only for 
paying certain expenses of TiMC as out.lined in the decision, during its 
developmental period when expenses WOUld be greater t.han revenue. The decision 
ordered refUnd of any a~nts remaining in the fund upon the 20th anniversary 
of the establishment of the fund. If. prior to the 2Ot.h anniversary. TBWC were 
earning a reasonable return on its investment, either the developer or Ti3WC 
could request terminat.ion of the fund • 

T&\C has apparently never. properly maintained the fund recoros J claims that 
the amounts deposited have long since been exhausted, and has sumitted a 
letter requesting the fund be teminated. A review of TBWC's aMual reports 
indicates that it has been consistently losing money since its certification. 
Even the increase granted in 1982 did not allow for any return 00 investment. 
Based on these facts J the Branch recoornends that TBWC be authorized to 
teminate the loss reimbursement fund. 

TB'AC currently does not have a water conservation program. However, TEWC has 
expressed its intention to rooter those cusW!ters in the future suspeCted of 
excessive \o.'3ter usage. As indicated earlier. its supply is limit.ed and the 
Branch reco.wAnds that any f'Uture re<lu.=;sl ro,'" ex~nsion of its service area be 
accoqpanied by a water supply study prepared by a licensed engineer showing 
that the syste;n has an adequate water suW1y. 

TP1'lC's metered rate schedule consists of a service charge and two rate blocks. 
TIlWC currently serves no n:-etered custar.ers: h<Y .. -ever, the rootered rate schedule 
should be retained since there is a possibllty that excessive users may be 
metered. The Bcanch proposes to revise the metered schedule to a service 
charge and a single rOOtered quantity rate. This is consistent vith the 
C<xrinission' s rate design policy for small water companies established by 
Decision 86-05-064 which calls for fe .... -er rate blocks, the e1imlnatlon of 
lifeline, and service charges which recover up to 50$ of fixed costs. 

The Branch rec«1:!leoos that the Cocrnission authorize an increase of $9,9115 Or 
1t1.6~ \oo'hich would increase estimated annual operating revenue frem $20.895 at 

-5-



• 

• 

• 

present. rates to $30,8lJO at the recocrrnended rates contained in Appendix B • 
This increase provides a 10.5~ rate of return on rate base. 

At the Branch's reoomroended rates, the monthly bill for a typical flat rate 
cust.ooer would increase frem $9.75 to $1lJ.QO or 1j1.7f •• A comparision of the 
present and r€('()(!nended rates is shown in Appendix C. 

The Commission's opinion, after investigation by the Water Utilities Branch, is 
that: 

a. The &anch rec<xJDeooed sl.l!m3.ry of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

b. The rates recoor...ended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be authorized. 

c. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reco:rrnendation are reasonable and should be adopted. 

d. TBWC should be ordered to prepare and keep current a system mp as 
required by paragraph I.l0.a. of General Order 103. Two copies of 
this map should be sutmitted to the Coc:mission within 180 days of the 
effective date of this order. 

e. Any future request for extension of TBWC's service area should be 
aC<XX!lpanied by a water supply study prepared by a licensed engineer 
showing that the system has a supply adequate to meet a 1,000 gallon' 
per minute fire flow requJrerrent and the maximum hourly peak demand 
asst.rning its service area is fully developed. " 

f. TB'ftC should be authorized to terminate its loss reirnoorsernent fund. 

g. TBWC should be ordered to maintain "'''ater prcducUoo records as 
required by paragraph 11.'1. b. of General Order 103. 

h. TmlC should be ordered to develop and Ur.plea:ent a water "conservation 
program. 

mE oo-rn:SSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

IT IS RESOLVED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section l!5lJ for Teja Buena 
Water Company to file an advice letter incorp.orating the sunrnary of earnings 
and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B, 
respectively, and concurrently to cancel the presently effect.ive rate Schedules 
Nos. 1 and .2R. &Ich filing shall e<xrply with Geneml Order 96-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

3. T&{C shall prepare and keep current a system map as required by pal'agraph 

-6-



.. 

( -

'-

I~ 10.a. of General Order 103. TwO eopie-s of this map shall 00 sutolt.t.ed tQ the 
O::xrm1ssion within 160 days of the effective date of t.his OI'\Jer~ 

II. Any future request. for extension of TBWC's service area shan be 
acoompanled by a water supply study prepared by a licensed engineer showing 
that t.he systea has a supply adequate to meet a 1,000 gallon per t!l1nute fire 
flow requi~nt and the maxim..lm hourly peak demand assuming its service area 
Is fully developed. 

5. T~C is authorized to terminate its loss reimbursement fund. 

6. TBWC shall maintain ~, .. ater production records as required by paragraph 
II.II.b. of General Order 103. 

7. This resoluUon is effecUve today. 

8. TBWC shall develop a water ¢()(Isef"'-Iation pl'6gram and sutmit it to the 
Water Utilities Branch of the Evaluation and Compliance Division for revled 
within 45 days. Tf!ftC sha1l lmplerent its water conservation progra'lJ a..ft-er 
revle-d ao:l concurrence by the Division. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Coornisstoo 
at its regular It.eeting on April 8. 1981. The fo1lowing Coamlssiooers approved 
it: 

SfA.."lIEI N. HULETI' 
Presid(>nt. 

IXtlAID VIAL 
FREDERICK R. DODA 
G. MITCHElL WILl< 
Jat.'l B. CfW.l IAN 

COITrniss ioners 

-1-

VICTOR R. WEISSER 
Executive Dir:ector 

w-2 



\ 

, APPENDIX A 

• Teja Buena Water Company 

~.ARY OF EARNINGS 

Estimated Year \981 

: Utillt~ Estimated : Branch Es tim ted : 
: Present :Requesled: Present: Requested: Adopted • • 

Item • R3.tes • Rates Rates : Rates Rates . . 
Operating Revenue 

Flat $. 23.601 $ 1t11259 $ 20,895 $. 41,790 $. lO I 8ttO 

Total Revenues $ 23,601 $ 41,259 $ 20,895 $ 41,790 $ JO,840 

Operating Ex2e~s 
Power '1,200 4,200 4,()10 4,070 4,070 
DIployee Labor 2.~OO 2,~00 2,IIOO 2,1100 2,~00 

Klterlals 1.000 1,000 ',070 '.070 '.010 
Contract. Work 2,000 2,000 ',060 1,060 1,060 
transpOrtation 3,500 3,500 310 370 310 
Office Salary 2,1100 2,1100 2,1100 2,400 2,400 
~t. Salary 11,800 4,800 11,800 11,800 4,800 
Office Rental 2,400 2,400 ',200 '.200 1.200-
Office Supplies 1,500 1,500 1,500 ',500 1,500 
Prof. Services 3,400 3,400 3,000 3,000 3,000 

• Insurance '1,000 4,000 . 2,490 2,490 2,'190 
Gen. Expenses '.800 '1800 '1690 .11690 , 1690 

Total Expenses 33,400 33, 1I90 26,050 26,050 26,050 

Deductions 
Deprecia Uon ',600 ',600 1,090 ',090 ',090 
Propert.y Tax 400 II 00 500 500 500 
Payroll faxes 2,000 2,000 ',030 1,030 1,030 
Income Taxes 200 200 200 31040 500 

Total Deductions 4,200 4,200 2,820 5.660 3,120 

Total Exp. & Oed. 31,600 31,600 28,810 3',710 29,170 

Net. Revenue ( 13,993) 9,659 (7,915) 10,080 '.610 , 

Rate Base 
Average Plant 163.839 163,839 212.350 212.350 212,350 
Average Depr. Res. 26,6tt4 26,6411 25,580 25.580 25,580 
Net Plant 131,195 131,195 186,710 186,770 186,710 
Less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0 

Contributions 89,995 89,995 171.160 111,160 111,760 
Plus: Working Cash 1,000 1,000 920 920 920 

t-at·l. .\ Suppl. 0 0 0 0 0 
Rate Base 48,200 48,200 15,930 15,930 15,93() 

• Rate of Return Loss 2O.0~$ Loss 63.28$ to.5~ 



, 

• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITi 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 

Schedule No. 1 

MEtERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The subdivisions kn<1.m as Teja Buena 1 and 2, and viOinity, located (T) 
approximately 3 miles '-'est of Yuba City I Sutter County. 

RATFS 

Per Meter 
Per tboth 

~tit.y Rate: 

For all water, per 100 cu.ft................ 0.68 (1) 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 31~-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• •• 
For 31q-lnch meter ••• ~ •••••••••••••••• 
-For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• • • 
For 1-1/2-ioch meter ••••••••••••••••••• • 
For 2-ioch meter ••••••••••••••••• ••• 

$ 5.10 
5.60 
7.70 

10.20 
13.75 

(1) 
I 
I 
I 

(1) 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge wicll 
is applicable to all metered service and to which is to be 
added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates. 



" 

• 

•• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 

Schedule No. 2R 

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. 

TERRITORY 

The subdivisions la'J(f.m as Teja Buena 1 and 2, and vioinity, located (T) 
approximately 3 miles west of Yuba City, Sutter County. 

RATES 

For a single-family residential unit, 
including premises not exceeding 9,000 
sq.ft. 1n are-a ..................... i ................. . 

a. For each additional single-family 
residential unit on the same premises 
and served from the same service 
con.nect.lon .................................. . 

b. For each .100 sq.ft. of premises in 
excess of 9,000 sq.ft ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

c. For each s~ng pool •••••••••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service Connection 
Per »::>nth 

10.30 

0.10 

2.60 

(I) 

(I) 

1. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger than l-1Ilj­
inch in dia'OOter. 

2. All service not oovered by the above olassifications shall be furnished 
only on a IOOtered basis. 

1 .:. 

3. For service covered by the above olassifications, if the utility or the 
cusromer so elects, a rr.et.er shall be installed and service provided under 
Schedule No.1, »3tered Service • 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

«)HP ARISON OF RATES 

A c~arlson of present. and Branch's reoomnended rates Is shown below: 

FLAT RATE 

For a slngle-fa~ily resident.ial unit, 
including pta!lises not. exceeding 9,000 
sq.ft. in area .•••••••.•....•...•.•••• •.·•· 

a. For each additional single-family 
residential unit on the same 
premises and served fJ"()ID the same 
servIce connection •••••••••••••••••••••• 

b. For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in 
excess of 9,000 sq.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 

c. For each swimming pool •••••••••••••••••• 

Per Service CoMootion 
Per I-bnth 

Present. ReCOOl!l. Percent. 
Rltes Rates Increase 

$ 9.75 

7.00 

0.01 

1.75 

----

10.30 

0.10 

2.60 

li2.9 

118.6 



\ 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX D 
Page 1 

ADOPTED QUANTITIES 
(1987 'test. Year) 

}hrz:e of Company: Teja Buena Water Company 

Net.-to-Gross HUltiplier: 
Federal Tax Rate: 
Stat.e Tax Rate: 
Business License: 
Uncollectible Rate: 

Expenses 

1. Purchased PO' ... er (Electrio) 
Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

Total Cost. ($) 
kft'h/Used 
Effective Schedule Date 
$lklih Used 
Schedule 

2. Purchased Water: 
3. Pu:!p Tax-~eplenishnent Tax: 
". Payroll and &:ployee Benefits: 

Operation and Maintenance Payroll 
Administrative & General Salaries 

Total 

Payroll Taxes 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

Average Service Connections (Flat Rate Only) 

Single-family residential units not 

1961 Test. Year 

1.30 
15.0~ 
9.6~ 
0.0 
0.0 

.$ ~,010 
1111,0110 
9/5/86 

0.09238 
A1-P 

None 
None 

$ 2,400 
11~ $ 9, 

$ 1.030 

.$ 500 
1.0~ 

$50.252 

exceeding 9.000 sq. ft." 175 
Additional single-family units on same 
premises 0 

Units of 100 sq.ft. in excess of 9.006 sq.ft. 0 
~~ng~s ~ 



• . 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX D 
Page 2 

AOOPTEO TAX CALt\lLATIONS 

:L1oe: : At 1981 Rates t 
:No. : Item : State Tax : FIT • • 

1. ~erating Revenues $30.8ljO $30.8110 

2. OMi ~penses 8,910 8,910 
3. MG Expenses 17,080 17.080 
II. Tax Other Than Income 1.530 1,530 
5. Depre¢laUon 1.090 1,090 
6. State Tax 210 

7. SJbootal 28.670 28.880 

8. Net Taxable Income for state 
Tax 2,170 

9. State Tax @ 9.6~ 210 

10. Total sta~ Tax 210 

11. Net Taxable Ifl<XlO:oe for FIT 1.960 
12. Federal Income Tax @ 15~ 290 

13. Total FIT 290 



\ 

1 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX E 

10 CUSJ(t{ERS lI'HO HAVE \I'RITIEN TO rnE OOt-tiISSION RmARDING TEJA OOENA WATER 
co.~A .. ri'S REQUESf fOR A \OO~ RATE INCREASE. 

[)ear OJst.ocler: 

Q) October 16. 1986. Teja Buena Water C¢mpany (TFftC) noUfied its customers by 
mail that. it was requesting authority fr<xn the Publio Utilities C<:mnission to 
raise its rates for \later service by an average ~f 100~ in 1981. After 
considering all factors presented. the Oxrnlssion has authorized an increase in 
gross annual revenues of $9.9115 or 1I1.6~. For a typical. flat rate cust.«oer. 
this will mean an increase in the monthly bill from $9.75 to $l~.~O. 

FollCfWlng TBr:C's request. the Coomisslon staff C<>Oducted a thorough 
investigation of the company's Operations including an analysis of the revenue. 
expense. and plant. investment. data which the ut.ility reUed on for its 
proposal. The staff made adjustment.s to TalC's est.imtes and recomnended that. 
the Cocrn.isslon authorize the s~aller increase. The major reason for t.he 
increase is to cover increased operating expenses. 

In response to TBlC's notice, 12 customer letters were received protesting the 
mgnUude of t.he increase. Subsequently, a PJblio meeting was held on December 
9. 1986. . 

To address speclfio e<:rnplalnts raised by these let.ters and at the public 
meeting. WIiC has installed a message recording device to handle emergency 
calls when personnel are not available, installed a generator to provide 
auxiliary po ... -er during outages, and indicated that it will initiat.e a flushing 
progra:n to minimize sand problems. 

The Cocn.lssion is aware that the percentage increase granted is large; however, 
this ut.ility has bee", operating at a loss for many years. In fact, the last 
increase granted in 1982 all<1l'ied only enough to cover T~C's expenses; it. did 
not. allow for a ret.urn on TE''i'lCls investment.. 

In establishing rates. the Coonlssion's role is twofold. Rates iWst be kept. as 
low as possible and, at t.he same time. be sufficient. to cover operating 
expenses and provide a fair retum on t.he ut.ility's investment in its water 
systal]. You may.be aS$ured that. the ut.ility's request was thoroughly reviewed 
and evaluated by ·the Coo:nission staff before this increase was granted. 

We appreciate that you took the tiIr:.e to provide your opinions on the proposed 
rate increase. If yoo have any questions, please call Richard Tom of our staff 
at (~15) 557-2512. 

Very truly yours. 

WESLEY FRANKLIN. Olie f 
Wl.ter Utllt.1es Pl'anch 


